

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT
ADVOCACY CENTER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 24-cv-01702

HON. RUDOLPH CONTRERAS

**BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR
REFUGEES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Amy Mason Saharia
Williams & Connolly LLP
680 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5847
(202) 434-5029 (fax)
asaharia@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The United States Is Bound by the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol.....	3
II. UNHCR Provides Authoritative Guidance on the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol, as Recognized by the Supreme Court and This Court.....	5
III. The Rule Is Fundamentally at Variance with the International Framework Established in the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol	6
A. The Limitations on Asylum Eligibility Operate as a New Bar to Asylum and Conflict with the Right To Seek Asylum and Protection Against Refoulement	6
1. The Rule is inconsistent with the United States’ non-refoulement obligations and thus violates Article 33(1) of the 1951 Convention.....	7
2. The Rule restricts the right to seek asylum through an individualized, fair, and efficient process	10
3. The Rule’s exemptions and exceptions do not remedy violations of international law	13
B. The Rule’s Manifestation-of-Fear Requirement Will Likely Lead To Refoulement in Violation of International Law.....	16
C. The New Screening Standards Risk Refoulement	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bringas-Rodriguez v. Sessions, 850 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2017).....5

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden, 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)5

Hirsi Jamaa and Others v. Italy, App. No. 27765/09 (Eur. Ct. H.R. Feb. 23, 2012).....17

Hotel & Rest. Emps. Union, Loc. 25 v. Smith, 594 F. Supp. 502 (D.D.C. 1984)1, 5

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987) *passim*

M.S.S. v. Belgium and Greece, App. No. 30696/09 (Eur. Ct. H.R. Jan. 21, 2011).....18

R. v. Appulonappa, 358 D.L.R. 4th 666 (B.C. Sup. Ct.) (2013).....13

R v. Uxbridge Mags. Ct. [1999] EWHC (Admin) 765, [1] (Brown LJ) (Eng.)13

Yusupov v. Att’y Gen. of U.S., 518 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2008).....5

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1101.....15

8 U.S.C. § 1225.....18, 19, 20

8 C.F.R. § 208.16.....16

8 C.F.R. § 235.3 (2023)18

88 Fed. Reg. 31314 (May 16, 2023)20

89 Fed. Reg. 48487 (June 7, 2024)6

89 Fed. Reg. 48710 (June 7, 2024) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

142 Cong. Rec. H11054 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 1996)22

142 Cong. Rec. H11071 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 1996)19

Andreas Zimmerman & Claudia Mahler, *Article 1A, Para. 2, in The 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees & Its 1967 Protocol: A Commentary* (Andreas Zimmerman et al. eds., 2011).....4

	Page
Other authorities—continued:	
Convention on the Privileges & Immunities of the United Nations, Feb. 13, 1946, 1 U.N.T.S. 15	1
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 150	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Comm. of the High Comm’r’s Programme, <i>Note on International Protection</i> , U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/815 (Aug. 31, 1993)	8
G.A. Res. 49/169 (Dec. 23, 1994)	4
G.A. Res. 428(V), annex, UNHCR Statute (Dec. 14, 1950)	1, 5
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Implementation Guidance for Noncitizens Described in Presidential Proclamation of June 3, 2024, Securing the Border, and Interim Final Rule, Securing the Border</i> , June 4, 2024	18, 23
James C. Hathaway, <i>The Rights of Refugees Under International Law</i> (2d ed. 2021)	11
Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	<i>passim</i>
Sir Elihu Lauterpacht & Daniel Bethlehem, <i>The Scope and Content of the Principle of Non-Refoulement: Opinion</i> , in <i>Refugee Protection in International Law: UNHCR’s Global Consultations on International Protection</i> (Erica Feller et al. eds., 2003)	8, 9
Submission of UNHCR as Intervener, <i>R v. Sec’y of State for Foreign & Commonwealth Affs.</i> [2006] EWCA (Civ) 1279 (appeal taken from Eng.), <i>reprinted in</i> 20 Int’l J. Refugee L. 675, 697 (2008)	5
UN Ad Hoc Committee on Refugees and Stateless Persons, <i>Ad Hoc Committee on Statelessness and Related Problems, Status of Refugees and Stateless Persons - Memorandum by the Secretary-General</i> , U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/2 (Jan. 3, 1950)	13
UNHCR, <i>Advisory Opinion on the Extraterritorial Application of Non- Refoulement Obligations Under the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees and its 1967 Protocol</i> (Jan. 26, 2007), https://www.refworld.org/policy/legalguidance/unhcr/2007/en/40854	17

Other authorities—continued:

UNHCR, <i>Background Note on the Application of the Exclusion Clauses: Article 1F of the Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> (Sept. 4, 2003), https://www.refworld.org/policy/legalguidance/unhcr/2003/en/33331	10
UNHCR, <i>Conclusions Adopted by the Executive Committee on the International Protection of Refugees (XXVIII)</i> (1977).....	8
UNHCR Exec. Comm. 34th session, <i>The Problem of Manifestly Unfounded or Abusive Applications for Refugee Status or Asylum</i> , U.N.G.A. Doc. No. 12A (A/38/12/Add.1) (1983).....	20
UNHCR, Exec. Comm. Conclusion No. 6 (XXVIII) (1977).....	17
UNHCR, Exec. Comm. Conclusion No. 8 (XXVIII) (1977).....	11
UNHCR, <i>Fair and Fast: UNHCR Discussion Paper on Accelerated and Simplified Procedures in the European Union</i> (July 18, 2018), https://www.refworld.org/policy/opguidance/unhcr/2018/en/12163	21
UNHCR, <i>Follow-up on Earlier Conclusions of the Sub-Committee on the Determination of Refugee Status with Regard to the Problem of Manifestly Unfounded or Abusive Applications</i> , U.N. Doc. EC/SCP/29 (Aug. 26, 1983).....	21
UNHCR, <i>Global Consultations on International Protection/Third Track: Asylum Processes (Fair and Efficient Asylum Procedures)</i> , U.N. Doc. EC/GC/01/12 (May 31, 2001).....	7, 10, 11, 22
UNHCR, <i>Guidelines on International Protection No. 5: Application of the Exclusion Clauses: Article 1F of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> (Sept. 4, 2003), https://www.refworld.org/docid/3f5857684.html	10, 21
UNHCR, <i>Handbook on Procedures & Criteria for Determining Refugee Status & Guidelines on International Protection</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/1P/4/ENG/REV.4 (4th ed. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
UNHCR, <i>Key Legal Considerations on Access to Territory for Persons in Need of International Protection in the Context of the COVID-19 Response</i> (Mar. 16, 2020), https://www.refworld.org/policy/legalguidance/unhcr/2020/en/12289	18

Other authorities—continued:

UNHCR, *Note on the “Externalization” of International Protection* (May 28, 2021), <https://www.refworld.org/policy/legalguidance/unhcr/z2021/en/121534>.....21

UNHCR, *Statement on Article 1F of the 1951 Convention* (July 2009), <https://www.unhcr.org/4a5edac09.pdf>.....10

UNHCR, *UNHCR Note on the Principle of Non-Refoulement* (Nov. 1997), <https://www.refworld.org/policy/legalguidance/unhcr/1997/en/36258>7

UNHCR, *UNHCR’s Intervention Before The Constitutional Court of Ecuador in The Framework of Public Unconstitutionality Action No. 0014-19 (Ministerial Agreements And Requirements for Access to The Territory of Venezuelans in Ecuador)* (June 6, 2019), <https://www.refworld.org/jurisprudence/amicus/unhcr/2019/en/123094>.....17
